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Sub.: Reply to RTI Query by Shri Akhil |, Kerala.

Query 1.

In India what is the maximum number of working hours that is
restricted to any high voltage feeder operating personnel?

Reply 1.

As per clause 11.1 of POWERGRID Service Rules:

“Every employee shall comply with such instructions as are issued
from time to time relating to attendance, arrival and departure, the
period and hours of work for different classes of employees. Every
employee shall be at work at the time fixed and notified by the
Competent Authority from time to time.”

Query 2.

Whether a person in a distribution licensee or in a public utility can
work more than restricted maximum working hours?

Reply 2.

As per clause 17.0 of the POWERGRID Service Rules:

“The management reserves the right to require any employee to work
overtime including work on weekly holidays and festival holidays in
accordance with the instructions of the management issued from time
to time.”

Query 3.

Whether an authorized person, who is responsible for maintaining
high voltage distribution lines, can operate them remotely through
telephone with the help of any workmen?

Reply 3.

POWERGRID doesn’t operate distribution lines.

Query 4.

In India, whether all public utilities and public sector undertakings are
liable to fix maximum working hours of their workmen and employees
as per Factories Act, 19487

Reply 4.

The query pertains to liability i.r.o. all public utilities and PSUs under
the Factories Act, 1948, decision regarding which does not come
under the purview of POWERGRID.
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